

No. 15-338

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARK J. SHERIFF, SARAH SHERIFF, WILES, BOYLE,
BURKHOLDER & BRINGARDNER CO., LPA, AND
MICHAEL DEWINE, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OHIO,

Petitioners,

v.

PAMELA GILLIE AND HAZEL MEADOWS,

Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

MICHAEL DEWINE
Attorney General of Ohio

ERIC E. MURPHY*
State Solicitor

**Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT
Chief Deputy Solicitor

HANNAH C. WILSON

Deputy Solicitor
30 East Broad St., 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
eric.murphy@

ohioattorneygeneral.gov

*Counsel for Petitioner Michael
DeWine, Attorney General of Ohio*

MICHAEL L. CLOSE

MARK LANDES

DALE D. COOK

Isaac Wiles Burkholder
& Teetor

Two Miranova Place
Suite 700

Columbus, Ohio 43215

*Counsel for Petitioners Wiles,
Boyle, Burkholder &
Bringardner Co., LPA, Mark
Sheriff, and Sarah Sheriff*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE	
29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. The States’ Prerogatives Regarding Debts Have Long Been Viewed As An Important Aspect Of Their Sovereignty.....	1
B. Ohio Has Long Delegated The Duty To Collect Debts To Its Attorney General.....	4
C. The District Court Rejected Plaintiffs’ Claims That Special Counsel’s Use Of State Letterhead Violated The Act.....	8
D. The Sixth Circuit Reversed	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT	18
I. THE ACT’S GOVERNMENT “OFFICER” EXEMPTION COVERS SPECIAL COUNSEL	18
A. The “Officer” Exemption Covers Positions Statutorily Empowered To Litigate Claims For A State	18

1.	The Dictionary Act defines “officer” to include positions statutorily empowered to perform sovereign duties	19
2.	Context confirms that the Act adopts a broad “officer” definition.....	23
B.	Special Counsel Are “Officers” Under The Act Because Ohio Law Empowers Their Position To Perform Sovereign Duties	27
C.	The Sixth Circuit’s Contrary View Was Mistaken.....	30
1.	The Sixth Circuit read the Dictionary Act’s definition too narrowly	31
2.	The Sixth Circuit wrongly rejected the clear-statement rule	34
3.	The Sixth Circuit placed too much weight on special counsel’s employment status.....	35
4.	The Sixth Circuit mistakenly relied on Ohio law and other sections of the Act	36
II.	SPECIAL COUNSEL’S USE OF STATE LETTERHEAD WAS NOT “MISLEADING”	38
A.	Section 1692e Prohibits Practices That Could Materially Mislead Consumers.....	39
1.	A communication proscribed by § 1692e must be reasonably capable of conveying an erroneous message	40
2.	A communication proscribed by § 1692e must concern matters that could affect a debtor’s decisionmaking	43

3. Section 1692e’s specific prohibitions reinforce these general elements	44
B. Attorney General Letterhead Accurately Conveys That Special Counsel Sent Letters For The Attorney General’s Office ...	46
C. The Sixth Circuit’s Competing Rationales Lack Merit	49
CONCLUSION.....	57
APPENDIX	
15 U.S.C. § 1692a	1a
15 U.S.C. § 1692e.....	3a
Ohio Rev. Code § 109.08	6a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aetna Accident & Liab. Co. v. Miller</i> , 170 P. 760 (Mont. 1918)	3
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 78 Ala. 483 (1885).....	26
<i>Anon.</i> , 26 Eng. Rep. 167 (Ch. 1745).....	3
<i>Beler v. Blatt, Hasenmiller, Leibsker & Moore, LLC</i> , 480 F.3d 470 (7th Cir. 2007).....	47
<i>Bell v. Newnham</i> , 1990 WL 131972 (Ohio Ct. App. Sept. 14, 1990).....	37
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994)	24
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014)	24, 35
<i>Buchanan v. Northland Grp., Inc.</i> , 776 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2015)	56
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	22, 29
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008)	20
<i>Campuzano-Burgos v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 550 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2008).....	49
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. 419 (1793)	25
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012)	20

<i>City and Cnty. of Denver v. Stenger</i> , 295 F. 809 (8th Cir. 1924)	34
<i>Clark v. Stanley</i> , 66 N.C. 59 (1872)	21
<i>Cleavinger v. Saxner</i> , 474 U.S. 193 (1985)	36
<i>Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989)	37
<i>Coll. Savs. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	34
<i>Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Serv., Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002)	24, 34
<i>Comm’r v. Nat’l Carbide Corp.</i> , 167 F.2d 304 (2d Cir. 1948)	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Evans</i> , 74 Pa. 124 (1874)	22, 29, 30, 33
<i>Commonwealth v. Hutchinson</i> , 10 Pa. 466 (1849)	3
<i>Dastar Corp. v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 539 U.S. 23 (2003)	51
<i>Davis v. HSBC Bank Nevada, N.A.</i> , 691 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2012)	41, 43
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	35
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	56
<i>Evory v. RJM Acquisitions Funding L.L.C.</i> , 505 F.3d 769 (7th Cir. 2007)	42

<i>Ex Parte Hennen</i> , 38 U.S. 230 (1839)	28
<i>Exposition Press, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 295 F.2d 869 (2d Cir. 1961)	42, 43
<i>Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. v. Lamar</i> , 503 F.3d 504 (6th Cir. 2007)	44
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1657 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Standard Educ. Soc’y</i> , 302 U.S. 112 (1937)	41
<i>Gammon v. GC Servs. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 27 F.3d 1254 (7th Cir. 1994)	40, 41, 42
<i>Gerald v. Walker</i> , 78 So. 856 (Ala. 1918)	18
<i>Greco v. Trauner, Cohen & Thomas, L.L.P.</i> , 412 F.3d 360 (2d Cir. 2005)	42
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	11, 24, 30, 55
<i>Hahn v. Triumph P’ships LLC</i> , 557 F.3d 755 (7th Cir. 2009)	43
<i>Hemphill v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 805 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2015)	56
<i>Heredia v. Green</i> , 667 F.2d 392 (3d Cir. 1981)	23
<i>Hunt v. Chicago, Horse, & Dummy R. Co.</i> , 13 N.E. 176 (Ill. 1887)	28
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	37

<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 838 F.2d 476 (D.C. Cir. 1988), <i>rev'd sub.</i> <i>nom. Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	29
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Machinists v. Winship Green</i> <i>Nursing Ctr.</i> , 103 F.3d 196 (1st Cir. 1996).....	40
<i>Jensen v. Pressler & Pressler</i> , 791 F.3d 413 (3d Cir. 2015).....	42, 43, 56
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer</i> <i>& Ulrich LPA</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010)	44, 56
<i>Jeter v. Credit Bureau, Inc.</i> , 760 F.2d 1168 (11th Cir. 1985)	42
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986)	3
<i>Marshall v. New York</i> , 254 U.S. 380 (1920)	3
<i>McLean v. Fleming</i> , 96 U.S. 245 (1877)	40
<i>Miller v. Javitch, Block & Rathbone</i> , 561 F.3d 588 (6th Cir. 2009)	47, 56
<i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989)	36
<i>Murray's Lessee v. Hoboken Land &</i> <i>Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 272 (1856)	2
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	43
<i>Nixon v. Mo. Mun. League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004)	24, 55

<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corps.</i> , 331 U.S. 416 (1947)	26
<i>Ohio Dep't of Transp. v. Sullivan</i> , 527 N.E.2d 798 (Ohio 1988)	53
<i>Ohio v. Kovacs</i> , 469 U.S. 274 (1985)	3
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Ind. Pension Fund</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015)	40
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 3 Me. 481 (1822)	22, 33
<i>Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991)	2
<i>Patterson v. Domino's Pizza, LLC</i> , 333 P.3d 723 (Cal. 2014)	51
<i>Patton v. Bd. of Health</i> , 59 P. 702 (Cal. 1899)	31
<i>People v. Miner</i> , 2 Lans. 396 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1868)	22, 28
<i>Phillips v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue</i> , 283 U.S. 589 (1931)	2
<i>POM Wonderful, LLC v. FTC</i> , 777 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	43
<i>Price v. Abbott</i> , 17 F. 506 (C.C.D. Mass. 1883).....	30
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 351 U.S. 487 (1956)	23
<i>Rex v. Pixley</i> , 145 Eng. Rep. 647 (Exch. 1726)	3

<i>Rowland v. Mayor of N.Y.</i> , 83 N.Y. 372 (1881)	21
<i>Sir Edward Coke's Case</i> , 78 Eng. Rep. 169 (Ct. of Wards 1624).....	2
<i>State ex rel. Att'y General v. Kennon</i> , 7 Ohio St. 546 (1857)	22
<i>State ex rel. Clyatt v. Hocker</i> , 22 So. 721 (Fla. 1897)	21, 33
<i>State ex rel. Schiffbauer v. Banaszak</i> , 33 N.E.3d 52 (Ohio 2015)	37
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 39 Conn. 244 (1872).....	26, 33
<i>State v. Shelton</i> , 47 Conn. 400 (1879).....	3, 35
<i>Swinehart v. McAndrews</i> , 69 F. App'x 60 (3d Cir. 2003)	36
<i>Territory v. Wills</i> , 25 Haw. 747 (1921).....	31
<i>U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co. v. Bramwell</i> , 217 P. 332 (Or. 1923).....	2
<i>United States v. Drapeau</i> , 644 F.3d 646 (8th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1878)	19, 22
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	20
<i>United States v. Hartwell</i> , 73 U.S. 385 (1867)	20, 27, 31, 33

<i>United States v. Hendee</i> , 124 U.S. 309 (1888)	19
<i>United States v. Herron</i> , 87 U.S. 251 (1873)	3
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 491 F.3d 590 (6th Cir. 2007)	51
<i>United States v. Luna</i> , 649 F.3d 91 (1st Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>United States v. Maurice</i> , 26 F. Cas. 1211 (C.C.D. Va. 1823)	22
<i>Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v. United States</i> <i>ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	23
<i>Weiss v. Weinberger</i> , 2005 WL 1432190 (N.D. Ind. June 9, 2005).....	30
<i>White v. Goodman</i> , 200 F.3d 1016 (7th Cir. 2000)	45, 48, 56
<i>Wilson v. Quadramed Corp.</i> , 225 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2000).....	42
<i>Young v. City of Bridgeport</i> , 42 A.3d 514 (Conn. App. Ct. 2012).....	36
Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions	
1 U.S.C. § 1.....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 2104.....	19
10 U.S.C. § 101(b)(1).....	19
15 U.S.C. § 1692(e).....	41, 43
15 U.S.C. § 1692a.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(5)	24

15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6)	23
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6)(C)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(8)	23
15 U.S.C. § 1692e	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(1)	10, 44
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(3)	44
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(9)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(10)	10
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(13)	54
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(14)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(15)	54
15 U.S.C. § 1692g(a)(2)	46
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)(2)-(3)	44
15 U.S.C. § 1692o	38
15 U.S.C. § 1692p	38
18 U.S.C. § 111	23
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
Act of Feb. 25, 1871, ch. 71, § 2, 16 Stat. 431	19
Act of Mar. 3, 1791, ch. 15, § 58, 1 Stat. 199	28
Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, Pub. L. No. 95-109, 91 Stat. 874 (1977), codified as amended at 15 U.S.C. §§ 1692-1692p	<i>passim</i>
44 Ohio Laws 45 (1846)	4, 5

57 Ohio Laws 60 (1867)	26
73 Ohio Laws 189 (1876)	4
97 Ohio Laws 59 (1904)	4, 34
114 Ohio Laws 53 (1931)	4, 34
117 Ohio Laws 304 (1937)	6
143 Ohio Laws 877 (1989)	6
Ohio Rev. Code § 109.02	4, 27
Ohio Rev. Code § 109.03	4
Ohio Rev. Code § 109.07	4
Ohio Rev. Code § 109.08	<i>passim</i>
Ohio Rev. Code § 109.082	6, 52
Ohio Rev. Code § 109.81	4
Ohio Rev. Code § 109.84	4
Ohio Rev. Code § 109.361	32
Ohio Rev. Code § 119.10	4
Ohio Rev. Code § 124.01(K)	5, 32
Ohio Rev. Code § 124.11(A)(11)	5, 32
Ohio Rev. Code § 131.02	5, 27, 28, 46
Ohio Rev. Code § 131.022(B)	5
Ohio Rev. Code § 149.43(A)(1)	37
Ohio Rev. Code §§ 1345.05-.06	52
Ohio Rev. Code § 2329.07(A)	53
Ohio Rev. Code § 2743.14	4, 32
Ohio Rev. Code § 3770.073(A)	53
Ohio Rev. Code § 5747.12	53

Rev. Stats. of Ohio § 202 (Clarke & Co. 1891)	4
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Anthony L. Ehler & Randall A. Osipow, <i>Am. Sub. S.B. 147: Ohio Taxpayers' Bill of Rights</i> , 3.5 Ohio Tax Review 10 (Sept./Oct. 1989)	6
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (1st ed. 1891)	20
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 1968)	39, 45, 48
1 <i>The Century Dictionary & Cyclopedia</i> (1897)	20
<i>Conflict-of-Interest Statutes</i> , 42 Op. Att'y Gen. 111 (1962)	23
1 Edward Coke, <i>The Second Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England</i> (1797)	2
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 81 (Alexander Hamilton) (C. Rossiter ed., 2003)	2
Floyd Mechem, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Public Offices and Officers</i> (1890).....	20, 21, 22, 28
Griffin Bell, <i>The Attorney General</i> , 46 Fordham L. Rev. 1049 (1978).....	26
Homer Cummings & Carl McFarland, <i>Federal Justice</i> (1937)	28
<i>In re Cliffdale Assocs.</i> , 103 F.T.C. 110, 1984 WL 565319 (1984)	43
<i>In re Kirchner</i> , 63 F.T.C. 1282, 1963 WL 66830 (1963)	43, 49

3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833).....	29
Leonard White, <i>The Federalists: A Study in Administrative History</i> (1948)	26, 27
1A Louis Altman & Malla Pollack, Callmann on Unfair Competition, Trademarks & Monopolies (4th ed.).....	41
Montgomery Throop, <i>A Treatise on the Law Relating to Public Officers</i> (1892)	30
2 Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828)	19
Oliver Wendell Holmes, Jr., <i>The Common Law</i> (1909)	40
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989).....	39, 43, 46
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 2(3) (1958)	50
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 527 (1976)	40
<i>Revised Statutes of the United States, Passed at the First Session of the Forty-Third Congress, § 825</i> (2d ed. 1878)	29
S. Rep. No. 109-256 (2006), as reprinted in 2006 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1219	38
William Barr, <i>Attorney General's Remarks</i> , 15 Cardozo L. Rev. 31 (1993)	26
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1768)	2
William Murfree, Sr., <i>A Treatise on the Law of Sheriffs and Other Ministerial Officers</i> (1884)	26, 29
